
BFX48

CASE 22-03, STYLE 1

TO-18 (TO-206AA)

SWITCHING TRANSISTOR

PNP SILICON

MAXIMUM RATINGS
Rating Symbol Value Unit

Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEO 30 Vdc
Collector-Base Voltage VCBO 30 Vdc
Emitter-Base Voltage VEBO 5 Vdc
Collector Current - Continuous

"C 0.1 Amp
Total Device Dissipation g Ta = 25°C
Derate above 25°C

PD 0.36
2.06

Watt
mW/°C

Total Device Dissipation -i) Tq = 25°C
Tc = 100°C

Derate above 25°C

pd 1.2

0.686
6.86

Watt

mW/°C
Operating and Storage Junction
Temperature Range

' Tj,

T

stg
-65 to +200 °C

THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS

Refer to 2N869A for graphs.

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted.)

Characteristic

OFF CHARACTERISTICS

Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage

(jC = 10 mA)(1)

Collector-Base Breakdown Voltage
(IC = 10 l-tA)

Emitter-Base Breakdown Voltage
(lE=10_nA)

Collector Cutoff Current
(VC E = 20 V)

(VCE = 20 V, TA = 125°C)

ON CHARACTERISTICS
DC Current Gain

(IC = 10 uA, VCE = 1 V)

dC = 100 uA, VCE = 1 V)

(IC = 10 mA, Vce = 1 V)

(IC = 50 rnA, Vqe = 1 V)

dC = 10 mA, Vqf = 1 V, Ta -55°C)

Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage
dC = 1 mA, | B = 0.1 mA)
dC = 10 mA, Ib = 1 mA)
(IC = 50 mA, Ib = 5 mA)(1)

Emitter-Base Saturation Voltage
dC = 1 mA, l B = 0.1 mA)
dc = 10 mA, Ib = 1 mA)
(IC = 50 mA, Ib = 5 mA)(1)

SMALL SIGNAL CHARACTERISTICS
Current Gain — Bandwidth Product
"C = 10 mA, Vce = 20 V, f = 100 MHz)

Output Capacitance

(VCB = 1 V)

Input Capacitance

(VEB = 0.5 V)

Noise Figure

dc = 1 mA, VCe = 20 V, f 100 MHz)
Turn On Time
dc = 50 mA, IB1 5 mA)

Turn Off Time
(IC = 50 mA, lB1 = lB2 = 5 mA)

Collector-Base Time Constant
dC = 10 mA, Vce = 20 V, f = 80 MHz)

(1) Pulsed: Pulse Duration = 300 [is. Duty Cycle = 1%.

|
Symbol

|
Min

V(BR)CEO

V(BR)CB0

V(BR)EB0

ices

30

hFE

vCE(sat)

VBE(sat)

40
70
90
20
30

n

Cob

Cib

NF

toff

rb'Cc

15
15

0.13
0.14
0.3

0.75
0.9

1.1

3.5

5.5

160

40

Characteristic Symbol Max Unit
Thermal Resistance, Junction to Case R.jc 146 °C/W
Thermal Resistance, Junction to Ambient Rnja 486 °C/W

Unit

nA
uA

MHz

pF

pF

ps

4-226


